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Form for representations/objections

from Hampshire Constabulary
Before completing this form, please refer to FPP 07001 (Licensing (Licensing Act 2003))

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authorlty and wish to make a -representation-~ under
the Licensing Act 2003, regarding the:

L 1] .1 New Premises licence/club prem certiffcate Representation within 28 days
< | .2: Variation of premises licence/club prem certificate Representation within 28 days
LI | 3 Minor variation of premises licence/club prem certificate Representation within 10 days
|| | 4: Variatlon of DPS Object within 14 days
|| _5: Transfer of premises licence Object within 14 days
] 6. Standard temperary event notice Object within 3 working days
|| | 7: Late témporary event notice Object with 3 working days
L | 8: Application for a personal licence _ Object within 14 days
9: Provisional statement Representation within 28 days
10: Anglitary sales notice Object within 3 working days
LI{ 11 Interim authority notice Object within 2 working days
Name of Applicant: Star Pubs and Bars Ltd
Name of Proposed DPS; - _

Details of relsvant conviction ( Pérsonél Licenca Applications ONLY)

Postal address of The Fusion Inn (TBK The Sail inn

premises: Queen Street
' Lymington

Posteode: 'S041 ING

Details of responsible authority 'apglicant

MrJ Mrs ] Miss [] Ms [] Other title / Rank; Constable
Surname:  CONWAY First Names: SHARON

POLICE LICENSING, CIVIC CENTRE, SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE,
Current postal address UK, SO14 7LY . S

o,

Postcode: 5014 7LY
Daytime telephone

number; 02380478373
E-mail address:

(optional) licansing@hampshire.pnn. poilce.uk

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated authotity of
the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilitles under the Licensing Act 2003
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Form for representations/objections
from Hampshire Constabulary
This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)
1) The prevention of crime and disorder >
2)  Public safety O f:fease seloct
3)  The prevention of public nulsance bgie?sr more
4)  The protection of children from harm 1

Pleasge state thé ground(s) for -representation-:

On behalf of the Chief Officer of Polics for Hampshire Constabulary, | am making representatlons o
the application to vary condlfions for the premises licence at:

- Thé Fuslon In (aka Sail lnn) _

Queeh Sireet

Lymington

8041 NG

Hampshire Constabulary are not opposed to the change in the licensing plan submitted with the
application, or pomt 8 - the removat of existing non- standard tlmmga

Harhpshire Constabulary aré opposed to the amendments to regualatad entertainment that fall
outside of the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregutation Act 2015 and the changes requested to the
current cordlitions (pomt 9}.

The Fuslon Inn currently benefits from a premises licence authorismg the sate of alcoho! until 0200
on a Friday and Saturday. The current conditions were agreed with the applicant at the time of that
variation to support the licensing objectives,

-1 The-Fusion Inn is pregently the latest opening premises In Lymington, and as such requires -

| conditions and an appropriate operating schedule which reflect the ctlent base ancl authorlsed hours.

The nature of the town is such that customers for The Fusion Inn have used other local licensed
premises for the early part of their evening. Due to the authorised hours, The Fusion Inn has
defaulted to belng tha 'end-destination’ venue. This has brought problems with noise, both from
regualated entertainmeént and the general noise of customer outside the venue.

The customer noise Is made up of a humber of facters, including: .

- nolse of customers attending the premises, being attracted by the late hours

- noige of customers being refused entry due to intoxication 7 _

- hoise of those customers who have been asked to leave / ejected and refuse 1o do so

- rioise on dispersal at the end of the night '

- noise from the smoking drea.

This noise is exacerbated by the close proximity of residential premises, and the narrowness of the
road. .

It is appreciated that the Licensing Act 2003 Is hot @ mechanism for the general control of anti-social
behaviour by individuals once they are away from that premises. However, the public nuscience
noted is predominantly directly outside and within the control of the venue,

Durlng the last year of trading, 2016, The Fusion had a number of changes in management, This led
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Form for representations!objectidns
from Hampshire Constabulary

to a considerable drop in standards, increasing crime, disorder and public nusclence.

Over the course of the year, the various DPS's were spoken to at length about compliance with the
conditions, the impact the business was having on [ocal residents, and improvements that could be
made.

Threughout November 2018, efforts were being mads to address the continulng issues, This
included work to reduce the fast entry time from midnight to 2300hrs, At the time of closing, the fast
entry time was 23:30, the DPS reporting that this step was assisting in reducing Issues after
midnight.

Other steps, including the use of Body Wom Video recording {BWV) by staff, particularly security
staff, restricting the numbers of customers outside, increasing due dillgence training as gxampiles,

| were being discussed. '

Before any formal enforcement action took place, the premises closed, and has been closed since.

Of hote, immediately following the closure of The Fusion Inn, the customer base movedto a nearby
premises which, atthe time, had a late premises licence with no conditions. The problems saen at
The Fuslon migrated fo that premises, the eventual decision by that premises licence holder was to
reduce the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to midnight.

A late-trading premises licence in Lymington must have sfrong conditions In place, and a robust
management fo enforce those conditions ih order to promote the licensing objeciives,

Whilst the application has outlined a concept of increasing the food offering, and the current DPS
has soma 30 years experience, to remove the curient conditions whilst retaining the authorised
licensable hours will undermine the licensing objectives detrimentally.

Reducing the other due dlligence aspacts, such as the age verification policy and training, will also
have a negative impact on the licensing cbjectives.

Annex A provides information on some of the police licensing attendance'to The Fusion lin during
2018.

It is an offence, under sectlon 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or In
connection with this representation

Police racommendations (including any conditions)

The variation is not granted as requested.

Conditions relating fo the following should retnain in place as a minimum:

- conditions relating to SIA staffing provisions

- last entry and re-eniry times

- control over consumption of aleohol outside after 2300hrs

- Challenge 25 age verification policy

- due diligence training to remain at 6 months

- obligations and direction for staff to be active in dispersal and nolse nulsance prevention (points 48

& 49)
- conditions relating fo regulated entertainment to remain as recommendsd by Environmental Health.
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Forim for representations/objections

from Hampshire Constabulary

Signature of Officer Completing

Name SHARON CONWAY

Collar Number:

Sighature: S Conway’

................................

Signature of Autharising Offloer

Name Sgt Julian Ainsworth

Date:

...........................

Collar Number:

Signature:  J Alnsworth

---------------------------------

Date:
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Occurrence enquiry log entry report

Version balee10546b59b12842f37c6d2eal7fb7f24d34b (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary

Occurrence: 44080333114 Z Prem Licence (Management Occurrence) ***MASTER LICENSING
RECORD for Fusion Inn (Sail Inn) , Lymington*** Please record all visits on
reports tab. All incidents related to the premises should be raised as a
occurrences then linked to this master record

Task status: All
Log type: All

alid as of 30/04/2019 10:00:31
Printed by #22237 CONWAY, S.

Occurrence Ref # Type Entry time Event time Author Link Task
44080333114 1 Enquiry log 31/03/2016 11:32 #22237 No
CONWAY, S.

Attendance to Fusion Inn 0205hrs BST 27/03/16 (0105hrs GMT). Email sent to Env Health and NPT.

Dispersal was witnessed, as the DPS had erred on the side of caution and closed as he could not see the BST condition
on his premises licence allowing for the extra hour. The DPS reported that Saturday night was busier than anticipated,
and this had contributed to the noise, as there was a mixture of people leaving and smoking. The no reentry time hac
been moved to 0045hrs to try and aid dispersal.

Once dispersal had finished, | was invited into the premises. Once staff had finished clearing, they were allowed to have
alcohol from the pub. The DPS confirmed that he was paying for the drinks as a staff benefit. Advice was provided that
this constitutes a sale, therefore alcohol for staff needs to be set aside (appropriated) within the licensable hours.

Env Health have updated that they have spoken with the DPS, and provided advice at this time. They will continue to
monitor

All

| popped down to Lymington early Sunday morning just after 0100am 27/03, just to see how things are.
Log entry: Unfortunately there may be some complaints of noise from the neighbours of the Fusion, and from what | witnessed,
tonight at least the complaints will be totally justified.

The DPS was spoken to and told that he needs to get the smoking area to the front under control (this has spread and
seems to take up the majority of the front of the building), as well as the dispersal of customers.

The DPS had erred on the side of caution due to the clocks going forward and shut at 0100GMT / 0200 BST, which was
fine. Unfortunately the bar was really busy with young adults who were intent on singing, shouting and chanting on
leaving, and standing right outside the pub (and the neighbours' windows) to do this. The other issue was that there was
only 3 SIA staff on duty (2 plus 1 from The Kings Arms from 0100). Two were inside clearing people out, leaving only
one to try and disperse, which to begin with was very ineffective and ended with him just stood in the doorway.

To be fair, once all three staff were available to disperse, there was movement and a bit of shouting from custemars not
wanting to move. SIA did move down the road and monitor the whole section while people were waiting for taxis, and |
did see a couple of interventions as well. Everyone was gone by 0145hrs.

In all, not good. The DPS was adament that tenight's dispersal was unusually loud, as he was unexpectedly busy.




Occurrence enquiry log entry report

Version baiee10546b59b12842f37¢c6d2eal7fb7f24d34b (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary

Occurrence: 44080333114 Z Prem Licence (Management Occurrence) ***MASTER LICENSING
RECORD for Fusion Inn (Sail Inn) , Lymington*** Please record all visits on
reports tab. All incidents related to the premises should be raised as a
occurrences then linked to this master record

Task status: All
Log type: All

Valid as of 30/04/2019 10:01:24
Printed by #22237 CONWAY, S.

Occurrence Ref# Type Entry time Event time Author Link Task
44080333114 2 Enquiry log 17/04/2016 04:04 #22237 No
CONWAY, S.
Area attended to monitor due to noise complaints from a neighbour. Premises monitored from close to the complainants
address.

15/04/16 - 16/04 - monitored from 0005-0045 - general hubbub of conversation from people in the smoking area to the

front. Not much pedestrian traffic away from other premises or to the takeaway noted

16/04/16-17/04/16 - monitored from 0030-0140. Again it was general hubbub and conversation noise from the smoking

area. Some people were louder when leaving the premises, more noticeable once they reached St Thomas' streat

(closer to the complainant). Some noise was created by people who did not seem to, or cannot confirm to be customers
Log entry: from Fusion. Occasional conversation noise could be heard from different directions, but the majority of the

conversational noise came from the direction of The Fusion.

A couple of groups were of particular attention -

0030 - group came from Thomas Street to the takeaway, causing another group to chant

0035 - group came from takeaway side of street, crossing back over, singing loudly

0130 - group leaving the Fusion were talking / singing loudly as they walked away from premises.

Also of note, the closure of the smoking area at 0115hrs noticably reduced the amount of conversation neise that could
be heard in the area.




Occurrence enquiry log entry report

Version balee10546b59b12842f37c6d2eal7fb7f24d34b (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary

Occurrence: 44080333114 Z Prem Licence (Management Occurrence) ***MASTER LICENSING
RECORD for Fusion Inn (Sail Inn) , Lymington*** Please record all visits on
reports tab. All incidents related to the premises should be raised as a
occurrences then linked to this master record

Task status: All

Log type: All

Valid as of 30/04/2019 10:03:55
Printed by #22237 CONWAY, S.

Occurrence Ref # Type Entry time Event time Author Link Task
44080333114 20 Enquiry log 17/11/2016 07:46 #22237 No T1601426600
CONWAY, S. Follow up Closed

Premises was attended 12/11/16. 2245hrs

DPS was present and spoken to re assault 08/11/16 - DPS advised that the offender was a regular, but had nct been
served prior to the assault, On being served, the male became aggressive, so the male was refused and ejection made.
During this, the male headbutted the DPS.

DPS has provided a statement and CCTV, and is supporting the investigation.

Incident book seen - this is being completed on a daily basis. The above incident is recorded.
Refusals log in use

2 SIA present at time of attendance, approx 20 customers. BWV is not worn
3 members of satff seen, plus the DPS.

Log entry: DPS has reduced the last entry time to 2330hrs for the last two weekends. he has reported that this change has seen
reduced issues after midnight, and is a step which will be maintained.

No alcohol promotions. The premises is still wet led, but they will be providing food immenantly, awaiting a new gas
meter.

NPT are aware of premises.

DPS is intending to remain at the premises for the near future, He also reported that he has maintained contact with
local neighbours.

NFDC have also reported that complaints re ASB and noise have reduced of late.




Christa Ferguson
R m

From: Conway, Sharon <sharon.conway@hampshire.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 13 May 2019 16:13

To: ‘Geoige Domleo!

Cc: Arran Harmer; Christa Ferguson

Subject: RE: Variation application The Sail Inn

Hello George

Thank you for the update.

The position from Hampshire Constabulary remains the same as my representation, particularly if the authorised
hours are to remain the same.

At this stage, ! believe the conditions should remain as per the current premises licence, so | will not be withdrawing
the representation.

Kind regards
Sharon

PC 22237 Sharon Conway

Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Southampton Central Neighbourhood Police Office
Sauthampton City Council

Civic Centre

Southampton

SO14 7LY

B 101 ext 4724005 8023 80478373 B07917077576
kdforce licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk b<sharon.conway@hampshire.pnn.police.uk
www.hampshire.police.uk ‘

From: George Domleo [mailto:George. Domleo@ﬂmtbishop co.uk]

Sent: 13 May 2019 14:12

To: Christa Ferguson <Christa.Ferguson @ NFDC.GOV.UK>

Cc: Karen Wardle <Karen.Wardle@NFDC.GOV.UK>; Amanda Wilson <Amanda.Wilson@NFDC.gov. uk>
Arran.Harmer@NFDC.gov.uk; Conway, Sharon <sharon.conway@hampshire.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: RE: Variation application The Sail Inn

Hello Christa

Following on from the emails on this matter and whilst | wait for our client to respond to me regarding postponing
the hearing date, please find below a list of conditions which we wish to propose and add to our application:-

1. Door staff shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday whenever the premises trade after
01.00. Daor staff shall commence no fater than 23,00 and will remain on duty until 30 minutes after the
premises are closed to the public to aid with the dispersal of customers

2, No new customers shall be permitted entry to the premises after midnight. Re-admission to existing
customers to retrieve personal belongings and those who have gone outside to smoke is permitted




3. No customers shall be allowed to use any external area of the premises after 23.00 hours, except for
customers permitted to temporarily leave the premises to smoke in the external area to the front of the
premises, No drinks shall be permitted to be taken into the external area after this time

4. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of
identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of
age card with the PASS Hologram

5. Full training shall be provided to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol on commencement of employment
relating to prevention of underage sales of alcohol, proxy sales of alcohol to underage persons and sales of
alcohol to a person who is drunk. Refresher training shall be provided at regular intervals — at least every 6
months. Records detailing the training provided shall be kept on the premises for a minimum of 12 months
and be made available for production upon request by the Police and other officers of Responsible
Authorities

These canditions have been offered in response to the points raised by the Police and Environmental Health in their
representations and hopefully address their initial concerns.

Sharon & Arran — FYl and are you both now happy to withdraw your representations?
Any queries please do give me a call.
Kind regards

George

George Domleo
Solicitor
Licenslng i

DD 01332 226192 ext: 258
F 01332207 801
DX 729320 DERBY 24

Flint Bishop LLP St. Michael's Court, St. Michael's Lane, Derby, DE1 3HQ

This e-mait s séntfor and on hehalf of Flint Bighop LLP. This e-malt and its éttachments are solely for the use of the intended reciplent{s}. If they bave come
to you I arror you must laks o action based on them, nor must you copy or comniunicate them fo anyone. Ploase Ratify Us immediately and delete ihis-
communication. Fiease hote Flint Bishop LLP does not accept any responsibifity for viruses and it is your responsibllity to scan or otherwise check this email
and any attachments. _

Flint Bishop LLP Is a Limited Liabifity Partnership registered in England and Wales, registration number 0C317931. Registered office: St Michael's Court, St
Michae!'s Lane, Derby DE1 3HQ.

Authorised and regulated by the Selicitors Reguiation Autherlty, SRA number 509657, A list of members is available at ihe reglstered office. Any referance o
a Partriar of Flint Bishob LLP mednsa member, employes or consultant of Fiint Bishop LLP with equivalant standing and qualifications. Please nate that Flint
Bishop LLF monitois e-mails sentor recelved. Furiher communication wiil signify your consent to this.

Please consider the environmeiit before printing this e-mail.




APPENDIX 5B

Christa Ferguson

From: . Arran Harmer

Sent: . o 07 May 2019 14:12

Tes ' ' . Licensing e-mall address
Ca ‘Gieorge Domleo’

Subject: . FW: Variation to Premises Licence- The Fusion inn (Sall Inn}

Dear Licensing

Further to hly emall (below), | have not heard anything further from the a}aplicant to address my concerns;

therefors, | wish to formally object o this application on the basis that It will undermine the Prevention of
Publlc Nulsange licensing objective. _ ' : L

| will update you ffwhen | hear back from the applicant and if any agresment can be reached.

1

Regardé

Arran Harmer

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Protection | Environmental & Regulation
New Forest District Councll

Tel: 023 8028 5588 | Admin: 023 8028 5411 (option 2)

arran.harmer@nfde.qgov.uk

newforest.gov.uk

Kl B
Download our app
New Forest in Touch

From: Arran Harmer

Sent: 15 Aprit 2019 16:01, -

To: 'aubrey.taylor@starpubs.co,uk’ _

- -#0¢:.'George Domleo’;-Christa Ferguson; Peter Donelan; 'Conway, Sharon'; fforce.!_icensing@hampshire.pnn_.police.uk';
Rachel Higgins ' T o

Subjack: Variation to Premises Licence- The Eusion Inn {Sail Inn}

Dear Mr Taylor

Thank you for your time earlier today to discuss the variation to the premises licence with myself, Christa
Ferguson {Licensing Manager) and Peter Donelan (Licensing Enforcement Officer), | have provided a
summary of the key points we discussed beslow, _ ' :

As you are aware, thls department has significant concems over the removal of key conditions from the
licence (relating to the Prevention of Public Nulsance) and the extension of some licensable activilies
{mostly In telation to live and recordad music). T

‘There is a considerable history of issues assoclated with the premises arlsing from music and people noise
causing a nulsance to the surrounding area, which has culminated in several abatement hotices (in respect
of statutory nuisance} balng served on previously licensee’s. . T

I would stress that the majority of the current conditions and fimings on the premises ficense have come
about as a result of Issues Identified and significant consultation betwsen all parties to mitigate any impact.

In terms of music nolse, It has been highlighted on a number of ogcasions that the premises Is not sultable
for regular late night live and/or recorded music as it |s structurally attached to a nelghbouring property.

1




Historically, a noise limiter has been employed to control noise being transmitted through the structure of
the building as this cannot be sffectively monitored by staff; however, even with the use of a noise limiter
certaln elements of live music (bass frequencles: drums , bass guitar etc.) have proven to be very diffieult
to control given the nature of the premises- hence the restrictions on the terminal hour and frequency of
such activities. Regulated entertainment on a very limited basis (i.e, live muslc oeasmg at 23:00hrs and
recorded music every other Saturday) has been acceptable In the pasf; however, increasing the iimmgs
and frequency of such music; espaclally without the ald of a noise limiter will undoubtedly cause nuisance.

Similardy, due to the very close proximity of the rear garden to a number of resldential properties (several
metres), the use of the area beyond 23:00hrs {even I just for smoking) Is likely fo cause problems
Srokers are currently directed to the front of the premises after 23:00hrs to minimise nuisance,

In terms of people nolse, again, thers Is a history of issues associated with people out the front of the
prermses and large numbers of people congregating on the strest/ In the road, espscially after other pubs
in the vicinity have emptlad out. | belisvs Pt coresct in saying that the Fusion Inn currently has the latest
licence in Lymington and Is therefore naturally atiractive to recelving an influx of customers late at night,
which has historically besn very difflcult to manage and has brought about extensive issues- hence the
conditions relating to door staff and last enfry. Since the closure of the Fusion Inn, this very lssuswas
recently observed at The Borough Arms in Lymington which at the time had the latest licence. The removal
of the conditions relating to door staff, re-entry of patrons late at night and restrictions on those using the
front of the premises to smoke etc. will undoubtedly result in Issues associated with ctime & disordet/
public nufsance by virtue of the opening hours and location.

in light of the above, the application in its current format is llkely to undermine the licensing objectwes and
s therefore not atceptable fo Environmental Health.

-y

There is scope to vary the licence, however, suitable controls in relation to the key pomts outlined above
must form part of any granted licence.

Following our mesting, you advised that you may wish to reconsider the opening hours (a midnight closing
time was muted) as this may help address several of the above issues, - _

Once you have a clearsr idea of the changes you wish to make in fight of the concerns ralsed, please
advise our licensing team accordingly so wa may assess the application further.

| have copled the Police into this email in case they wish to add anything at this stage.
" i {hig"nigantimé, | 4t Heppy to discuiss the situation further should you neéd, = *

Yours sincerely

Arran Harfer -~ o

Environmental Health Officer © = -

Environmental Protection | Environmental & Regulation

New Forest District Coungil

Tel: 024 8028 5588 |Admm 023 8028 5411 (optioh 2)
arran.harmer@nfde.gov.uk

newforest.gov.uk

w0
Download our apg -
New Forast In Tough




Christa Ferguson

From: Arran Harmer

Sent: 13 May 2019 15:37

To: 'George Domleo’

Cc: sharon.conway@hampshire.pnn.police.uk; Christa Ferguson
Subject: RE: Variation application The Sail Inn

Dear George

Thank you for your email,

Could you confirm whether the suggested conditions are intended to supplement or replace those
accompanying the initial application listed in box D under the heading Prevention of Public Nuisance
{numbered 7-13)7

Assuming that these conditions are intended to supplement the conditions initially suggested, they go a
little way towards allaying my concerns; however, they do not adequately address the issue of music noise
emanating from the premises. As such, I would like to see the following conditions retained from the
existing premises licensing: :

36. All music noise emanating from the premises, whilst it may be audible shall be so low that distinct
funes, '

lyrics, musical instruments and any bass beat cannot be recognised at the boundary of all noise sensitive
premises. '

For these purposes, noise sensitive premises shall include premises used for residential purposes,
hospitals or similar

institutions, educational establishments (when in use), places of worship (during recognised times and
days of

worship) and any other premises used for any other purpose likely to be affected by music noise .

39. The noise ﬁmiting device installed shall be retained and maintained in good working order and alf
amplified regulated entertainment shall be channelled through the device and shall not exceed a hoise
fevel _

determined by Environmental Health Officers from New Forest District Council . The maximum noise level
set by . , _

Environmental Health Officers from New Forest District Council shall be reviewed as required by
Environmental

Health Officers from New Forest District Council.

40. The noise limiting device shall be sealed to avoid tampering

In addition to the above, I have concerns relating to the provision of live music untif midnight on Friday and
Saturday nights. Previous experience from has shown that it is very difficult to control live music from this
premises (especially that which is amplified or contains drums or bass) given the proximity to nearby
properties. Therefore, it would be sensible to retain controls relating to the restriction of live music; namely:

 Live music shall only take place indoors (condition 30); and
+ Live music shall only take place on two occasions per week (Box E); and
¢ cease at 23:00hrs Monday to Sunday

I would be grateful if you would confirm that you are agreeable to retaining the above conditions and
restrictions, so that | may withdraw my representation.

Yours sincersly




Arran Harmer

Envircnmental Health Officer

Environmental Protection | Environmental & Reguiation
New Forest District Council

Tel: 023 8028 5588 | Admin: 023 8028 5411
arran.harmer@nfdc.gov.uk

newforest.gov.uk

Download our app
New Forest In Tough

From: George Domleo [mafito:George.Domieo@flintbishop.co.uk]

Sent: 13 May 2019 14:12

To: Christa Ferguson

Cc: Karen Wardle; Amanda Wilson; Arran Harmer; sharon. conway@hampshire.pnn.police.uk
Subject: RE: Variation application The Sall Inn

Hello Christa

Following on from the emails on this matter and whilst | wait for our client to respond to me regarding postponing
the hearing date, please find below a list of conditions which we wish to propose and add to our application:~

1. Door staff shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday whenever the premises trade after
01.00. Door staff shall commence no later than 23.00 and wili remain on duty until 30 minutes after the
premises are closed to the public to aid with the dispersal of customers

2. No new customers shall be permitted entry to the premises after midnight. Re-admission to-existing .
customers to retriéve personal belongings and those who have gone outside to smoke is permltted

3. No customers shall be allowed to use any external area of the premises after 23.00 hours, except for -
customers permitted to temporarily leave the premises to smoke in the external area to the front of the
premises. No drinks shall be permitted to be taken into the éxternal area after this time

4. Achallenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of
identification are recognlsed photographlc |dent|f|cat|on cards, such as a drlvmg I|cence passport or proof of

age card with the PASS Hologrami~ :

5. -Full training shall be provided to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol on commencement of employment

" relating to prevention of underage salés of alcohal, proxy sales of alcohol to underage persohs and sales of

- alcohol to a person who is drunk. Refresher training shall be provided at regular intervals — at least every 6
months. Records detalllng the training provided shall be kept on the premises for a minimum of 12 months
and be made available for production upon request by the Palice and other officers of Respon51ble
Authorities

These conditions have heen offered.in response to the pomts ralsed by the Police and Enwronmental Health in their
representat!ons and hopefully address their initial concerns. - : -

Sharon & Arran — FYl and are you both now happy to withdraw your representations?
Any queries please do give me a call.
Kind regards

George




